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Thank you for purchasing the OMRON activity monitor. Before using this product for the first time,
please be sure to read this instruction manual carefully and use the product safely and properly.
Please keep this instruction manual at hand all the time for future reference.
La ringraziamo per aver acquistato un dispositivo OMRON per il monitoraggio dell'attivita fisica. Prima
di utilizzare per la prima volta il prodotto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale di istruzioni e
utilizzare il prodotto in modo corretto e sicuro. Tenere a portata di mano il manuale di istruzioni per
potervi fare riferimento in futuro.
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir den Aktivitatsmonitor von OMRON entschieden haben. Lesen Sie bitte
aufmerksam die Gebrauchsanweisung, bevor Sie dieses Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, und
behandeln Sie das Produkt vorsichtig und sachgemaB. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanwei-
sung jederzeit griffbereit fiir die kiinftige Verwendung auf.
Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait I'acquisition de ce moniteur d'activité OMRON. Si vous utilisez cet
appareil pour la premiére fois, veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi de fagon a utiliser I'appareil
correctement et en toute sécurité. Veuillez conserver ce mode d’emploi dans un endroit accessible
pour pouvoir le consulter a tout moment.
Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van de activiteitenmonitor van OMRON. Lees, voordat u dit product voor het
eerst gaat iken, eerst deze g y zorgvuldig door en maak op veilige en correcte wijze
gebruik van het product. Houd deze gebruiksaanwijzing altijd bij de hand voor toekomstige raadpleging.
Gracias por adquirir el monitor de actividad OMRON. Antes de utilizar este producto por primera vez,
asegUrese de leer atentamente este manual de instrucciones y utilizar el producto de un modo correcto y
seguro. Mantenga este manual de instrucciones a mano en todo momento para futuras consultas.
bnarogapum Bac 3a npuobpeteHue waromepa OMRON. lMpexae Yem ucnonb3osats 310 U3genme B
nepBbIli pa3, BHUMATENbHO NPOYMTaIATE HACTOsILLEE PYKOBOACTBO MO KCMMyaTaLym 1 Ncnonbayite
u3penme omKHbIM 06pasom, cobniofast Texuky GeaonacHocTh. MoCTOSHHO AepikuTe 3T0 PyKOBOA-
CTBO MO7] PYKOiA N5 CIPaBKiA B JaribHeliLLem.
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bnaropapvm Bi 3a Mokynkata Ha TO31 MOHIMTOP Ha uanyeckata aktueHocT Ha OMRON. Mpeav aa
13non3BaTe TO31 MPOAYKT 3a MbPBY MbT, MOMS, HEMPEMEHHO MPOYETETE BHUMATENHO TO3M HAaPBYHIK
C IHCTPYKLIAN 1 U3nionaBaitte npogykTa 6e3onacHo 1 npasunHo. Mons, 3anaseTe TO31 HapbUHUK C
VHCTPYKLWM 3 CTIpaBkyt B GbaelLe.
Dékujeme, Ze jste si zakoupili monitor pohybové aktivity OMRON. Pfed prvnim pouZitim tohoto produktu si
prosim peclivé proctéte tento ndvod k pouziti a produkt pouZivejte fadné a bezpecné. Tento navod k pou-
Ziti si prosim uschovejte po celou dobu Zivotnosti pristroje, abyste do né&j mohli nahlédnout i v budoucnu.
Tak fordi du har kebt OMRON aktivitetsmonitor. Far du bruger produktet ferste gang, bedes du lzese denne
brugsanvisning omhyggeligt og bruge produktet sikkert og korrekt. Gem brugsanvisningen til fremtidig brug.
Yag EUXapIOTOURE TIOU ayopAcaTE QUTH TN GUOKEUH TrapakoAoUBnang dpaatnpiotnrag g OMRON.
[pIV XPNOIOTIOINGETE TO TTPOIOV YIat TIPWTN POPA, HEAETATTE TIPOTEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EyXeIPidIo 0dnyI-
(V Kal XpnOILOTIOIAOTE TO TPOi6V OwoTd Kail Pe ao@aAeia. PPovTioTe WATE TO EyXEIPIOIO OBNYIWV Vol
ival ava aoa aTiypr S1aBEaipo yia peAovTIKr avagopd.
Téname teid, et ostsite OMRONi liikumismonitori. Enne seadme esmakordset kasutamist lugege
palun hoolikalt kaasasolevat kasutusjuhendit, et oskaksite seadet ohutult ja Gigesti kasutada. Hoidke
kasutusjuhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks kaeparast.
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Kiitamme OMRON:in aktiivisuusmittarin ostamisesta. Lue tdma kayttdohje huolellisesti ennen
tuotteen kayttoa, jotta osaat kayttaa tuotetta turvallisesti ja oikein. Pidé kayttoohje tallessa
my6hempaa tarvetta varten.

Zahvaljujemo na kupnji OMRON mijeraca aktivnosti. Prije prve uporabe ovog proizvoda pazljivo
procitajte upute za koristenje kako biste proizvod mogli koristiti na siguran i prikladan nacin.

Molimo ¢uvaijte ove upute uvijek pri ruci za buduce koristenje.

ik, hogy megvasarolta ezt a magas mindség, fizikai aktivitast méré OMRON lépésszam-
lalot. Mielétt eloszor elkezdené hasznalni a készuléket, kérjil alaposan olvassa el ezt a hasznalati
Utmutatot és utana a készliléket ovatosan és a rendeltetéseének megfelelden hasznalja. Kérjlik,
tartsa ezt a hasznalati Gtmutatét konnyen elérheté helyen, hogy szilkség esetén el tudja venni.
Deékojame, kad isigijote ,OMRON" aktyvumo kontrolés prietaisa. Prie$ naudodami § prietaisa
pirma karta, batinai atidziai perskaitykite Siq naudojimo instrukcijg ir naudokite gaminj saugiai ir
tinkamai. Nepameskite $ios naudojmo instrukcijos, kad prireikus ateityje galétumeéte pasizidréti.
Pateicamies, ka iegadajaties o ,OMRON” aktivitates méritaju. Pirms ierices lietoSanas pirmo

reizi, [Gdzu, rapigi izlasiet $o lietoSanas instrukciju, un lietojiet ierici drosi un pareizi. So lieto$anas
rokasgramatu vienmér glabajiet pieejama viet, lai to varétu izmantot arf turpmak.

Takk for at du har kjept OMRON akiivitetsmaler. Fer du bruker dette produktet for farste gang,
ma du lese denne bruksanvisningen grundig for & sikre at du bruker produktet riktig og pa en
trygg mate. Ha alltid denne bruksanvisningen for handen, slik at du kan sla opp i den ved behov.
Dzigkujemy za zakup monitora aktywnosci firmy OMRON. Nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ niniejsza,
instrukcje przed pierwszorazowym uzyciem tego produktu oraz bezpiecznie i odpowiednio
uzytkowa¢ produkt. Niniejsza instrukcje obstugi nalezy trzyma¢ w poblizu, aby mozna byto z niej
skorzystac w przysztosci.

Agradecemos a aquisi¢do do monitor de actividade fisica da OMRON. Antes de utilizar o produto
pela primeira vez, leia atentamente este manual de instrugées e utilize o aparelho de forma
segura e correcta. Mantenha o manual de instrugdes sempre & mao para consulta futura.

V& multumim pentru achizitionarea acestui contor de pasi OMRON. Inainte de prima utilizare a
acestui produs, va rugam sa cititi cu atentje acest manual de utilizare si sa utilizatj acest produs sigur
si corespunzator. Va rugam sa tineti acest manual de utilizare la indemana pentru referiri ulterioare.
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup merilnika telesne aktivnosti OMRON. Pred prvo uporabo tega iz-
delka natancno preberite navodila za uporabo in izdelek uporabljajte varno in v skladu z navodili.
Ta navodila shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.

Dakujeme vam, Ze ste sa rozhodli kupit si tento monitor aktivity OMRON. Pred prvym pouzitim tohto
produktu si dokladne precitajte tento navod, aby ste zariadenie vedeli spravne a bezpecne pouzi-
vat. Tento navod na obsluhu si odlozte, aby ste ho mali kedykolvek v pripade potreby k dispozicii.
Tack for att du har valt den har aktivitetsmonitorn fran OMRON. L&s igenom bruksanvisningen
noggrant innan du anvander produkten forsta gangen, och se till att du anvander den sakert och
pa ratt satt. Spara bruksanvisningen och ha den till hands for framtida referens.

OMRON aktivite monitdriinii satin aldiginiz igin tesekk(ir ederiz. Bu Griinii ilk kez kullanmadan
6énce, bu kullanim kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun ve tiriini giivenli ve uygun sekilde kullanin.
Gelecekte referans igin bu kullanim kilavuzunu daima elinizin altinda tutun.
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Assemble strap

Montaggio della cinghietta
Band anbringen
Fixation de la laniére

Koord bevestigen
Cinta de montaje
KpenneHue pemeluka

Gl Ja
lMocTaBsiHe Ha peMbka
Pfipeviiovaci feminek

Monteringsstrop —t
TomoBeThaTE TO AOUpAKI -
Kinnitusrihm @ ‘,
Kiinnité turvanauha

Pri¢vrs¢ivanje vrpce

A szij 6sszeszerelése
Dirzelio pritvirtinimas
Siksninas pievieno$ana
Montere snoren
Dotaczanie paska
Montagem da correia
Curea de asamblare
Pritrdite jermencek
Snirka

Montering av snodden
Montaj kayis!
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Functional keys A. Memory/AUp B. Mode/@Enter C. Clear/WDown
Tasti funzione A. Memoria/ASu B. Modalita/@lnvio C. Cancella/ W Giu
Funktionstasten A. Speicher/ AAufwarts B. Modus/@Eingabe C. Loschen/W Abwarts
Fonctions principales A. Mémoire/ AHaut B. Mode/@Entrée C. Effacer/WBas
Functietoetsen A. Memory (Geheugen)/AOmhoog B. Mode (Modus)/@Enter
(Invoeren) C. Clear (Wissen)/' W Omlaag
Teclas de funcion A. Mem (Memoria)/ AArriba B. Mode (Modo)/@Ejecutar
C. Clear (Borrar)/ W Abajo
OyHKUMOHanbHble knasuwy A. Mamsite/ ABsepx B. Pexum/@Beop C. CGpoc/VBHma

Jol Wzae g Ja) @fpash) oY AN ) Adda gl sliall
OyHKUMoHanHy knasuwi A. Mamet/AHarope B. Pe)KMM/.B'bBe,ElM C. VlsqwcleHaqony
Funkeni tlagitka A. Pamét/Anahoru B. ReZim/@Enter C. Vymazat/Wdoll
Funktionstaster A. Hukommelse/AOp B. Tilstand/@Enter C. Slet/'WNed
Aertoupyiké koupmnidi A. Mviiun/ AEmévw B. Aertoupyia/@Enter C. EkkaBapion/ WKarw
Funktsiooninupud A. Malu/AUles B. Olek/@Kinnita C. Lahtesta/WAlla
Toimintonappéimet A. Muisti/ AYI6s B. Tila/@Kuittaus C. Nollaus/ W Alas
Funkcijske tipke A. Memorija/ A Gore B. Modus/@Unos C. O¢isti/'W Dolje
Funkciégombok A. Meméria/ AFel B. Uzemmod/@Bevitel C. Torlés/Wle
Funkciniai mygtukai A. Atminties/ AAukétyn B. Rezimo/@|vedimo C. IStrinimo/WZemyn
Funkciju pogas A. Atmina/ AUz augsu B. Rezims/@levadit C. Izdzést/W Uz leju
Funksjonstaster A. Minne/Aopp B. Modus/@Enter C. Slette/Wned
Klawisze funkcyjne A. Pamiec¢/ AW gore B. Tryb/@Zatwierdz C. Wyczy$¢/WW dot
Teclas de fungdo A. Memoria/ APara cima B. Modo/@ntroduzir C. Limpar/WPara baixo
Chei functionale A. Memorie/ ASus B. Mod/@ntroduceti C. Stergeti/ W Jos
Funkcijski gumbi A. Pomnilnik/ ANavzgor B. Nacin/@Potrdi C. Izbrisi/ W Dol
Funkéné tlacidla A. Pamat/ANahor B. ReZim/@Potvrdenie zadania C. Zrusenie/ W Nadol
Funktionsknappar A. Minne/ AUpp B. Lége/@Enter C. Rensa/WNed
islev tuslari A. Hafiza/ A Yukari B. Mod/@Enter C. Sil/'WAsagi
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Settings A. Date (A @ V)
Impostazioni A. Data (A @ V)
Einstellungen A. Datum (A @ V)
Réglages A. Date (A @ V)
Instellingen A. Datum (A @ V)
Ajustes A. Fecha (A @ V)
Hactpoitkn A. [laTa (A @ V)

(A @ W) &l i cliey)
Hactpoitku A. [lata (A @ V)
Nastaveni A. Datum (A @ V)
Indstillinger A. Dato (A @ V)
PuBpioeig A. Huepopnvia (A @ W)
Satted A. Kuupaev (A @ V)
Asetukset A. Paivamaara (A @ V)

Postavke A.Datum (A @ V)

Beallitasok A. Datum (A @ V)
Nuostatos A. Data (A @ V)
lestatijumi A. Datums (A @ V)
Innstillinger A. Dato (A @ V)

[
Ustawienia A. Data (A @ V) @

Definigdes A. Data A. v)
Setéri A.Data (A @ V)
Nastavitve A. Datum (A @ V)
Nastavenia A. Datum (A @ V)
Instéllningar A. Datum (A @ W)
Ayarlar A. Tarih (A @ V)




B. Personal data

B. Dati personali

B. Persénliche Daten

B. Données personnelles

B. Persoonlijke gegevens

B. Datos personales

B. JlnyHble aaHHble
Apaddl) clily)) o

B. JIn4Hn faHHn

B. Osobni udaje

B. Personlige data

B. Mpoowika aToiyeia

B. Kasutaja andmed

B. Henkildtiedot

B. Osobni podaci

B. Személyes adatok

B. Asmeniniai duomenys

B. Personigie dati

B. Personlige opplysninger

B. Dane osobiste

B. Dados pessoais

B. Date personale

B. Osebni podatki

B. Osobné udaje

B. Personliga data

B. Kisisel veriler
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About stride length

+ The initial stride length value that blinks on the display is an estimated stride length
calculated from the height setting. Set the actual stride length to use based on the
type of walking you will do and your own physique.

+ To get the most accurate results, take 10 steps and then measure the stride length
for one step (from toe to toe or from heel to heel).

+ If you walk quickly, then you will tend to take larger strides for each step. The moni-
tor can automatically adjust the stride length to match the pace of your walking.

+ The distance display is calculated by multiplying the adjusted stride length by the
number of steps.

Informazioni sulla lunghezza del passo

+ |l valore iniziale della lunghezza del passo che lampeggia sul display & un valore stimato,
calcolato in base al valore impostato per 'altezza. Impostare la lunghezza del passo effet-
tiva da utilizzare in base al tipo di camminata che si intende eseguire e al proprio fisico.

+ Per oftenere un risultato accurato, percorrere 10 passi, quindi misurare la lunghez-
za relativa ad ogni passo (da un alluce all'altro o da un tallone all'altro).

+ Se si cammina velocemente, i passi tenderanno ad essere pitl lunghi. Il dispositivo
€ in grado di regolare automaticamente il valore relativo alla lunghezza del passo in
modo che corrisponda alla camminata dell'utilizzatore.

+ La distanza visualizzata viene calcolata moltiplicando per il numero di passi la
lunghezza del passo sottoposta a correzione.

Zur Einstellung der Schrittlange

+ Der Wert fiir die Schrittlange, der anfangs im Display blinkt, ist ein Schatzwert, der anhand
Ihrer eingegebenen Korpergroe berechnet wurde. Stellen Sie die tatsachliche, zugrunde
zu legende Schrittlange entsprechend Ihrer Art zu Gehen und lhrem Kérperbau ein.

+ Um maglichst genaue Ergebnisse zu erhalten, gehen Sie 10 Schritte und ermitteln
Sie daraus die Lange eines einzelnen Schrittes (von Zehenspitze zu Zehenspitze
oder von Ferse zu Ferse).

+ Wenn Sie schnell gehen, sind die einzelnen Schritte tendenziell I&nger. Der Monitor
kann die Schrittiange automatisch an Ihre Gehgeschwindigkeit anpassen.

+ Die angezeigte Strecke wird durch Multiplikation der angepassten Schrittlange mit
der Schrittanzahl berechnet.
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Attach product
Fissaggio del prodotto
Produkt anbringen
Fixation de I'appareil
Product bevestigen
Colocacion del producto
KpenneHue uspenus

S5l el
MpukpensiHe Ha npopykTa
Pfipnuti pfistroje
Vedhaeft produkt
Mpoadptnan Tpoiéviog
Seadme kinnitamine
Mittarin kiinnitys
Pri¢vrstite proizvod
Atermék rogzitése
Pritvirtinkite prietaisg
lerices piestiprinasana
Feste produktet
Przypinanie urzadzenia
Fixar produto
Atasarea produsului
Pripni izdelek
Pripnutie zariadenia
Sétta fast enheten
Uriin ekle
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Checking todays results

Controllo dei risultati odierni

Ergebnisse von heute priifen

Contréle des résultats du jour

Resultaten van vandaag controleren

Comprobacion de los resultados diarios

TpoBepka CEroHsLIHUX pesynbTaTos
asal) quilis pand

MpoBepka Ha AHELUHUTE pe3ynTaTy

Kontrola dne$nich vysledkd

Kontrol af dagens resultater

‘EAeyxog amoteAeopdnwy npépag Total calories burned* Activity calories*

Tanaste tulemuste kontrollimine

Total

Paivan tulosten tarkistelu 1866 k”"‘l . 40 -
Provera danasnjih rezultata | R R | | 5oa, |
A napi mérése eredmények megte- -
kintése Date = Time Body fat burned
$ios dienos rezultaty tikrinimas
Sodienas rezultatu apskati$ana
Kontrollere dagens resultater
Sprawdzanie biezacych pomiaréw Trip/steps* Steps
Verificar os resultados do dia =5
Verificarea rezultatelor de azi | Ya9 N, | g4,
Preverjanje danasnjih rezultatov N "
Kontrola dnesnych vysledkov l EI: : =d " 38° ,| ol 55 "'"I

apsed days istance

Kontrollera dagens resultat
Bugtiniin sonuglarinin kontroli Exercise steps*

* See page 24 + Viedere a pagina 29 » Siehe Seite 34 + \loir page 39 * Zie pagina 44 B ]

« Consulte la pagina 49 + Cw. cTp. 54 ©4 daiall kil + Bk c1p. 64 + Viz strana 69 |SEL'sw
* Se side 74 + B\, oAida 79 « Vaata lehekiilg 84 « Katso sivua 89 + Vidi stranicu 94 + Lasd a(z) Week E
99. oldal  Zr. 104 puslap + Skatiet 109. lappusi  Se side 114 + Patrz strona 119 * Consulte a pagi- cie~ 2 "lE

na 124 + Vezi pagina 129 + Oglejte i stran 134 + Pozrite str. 139 + Se sidan 144 « Bkz. sayfa 149 N
Weekly exercise volume
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Memory
Memoria
Speicher
Mémoire
Geheugen
Memoria
MNamsTb
3,804
Mamet
Pamét
Hukommelse
Mvriun
Mélu
Muisti
Memorija
Meméria
Atmintis
Atmina
Minne
Pamig¢
Meméria
Memorie
Pomnilnik
Pamat
Minne
Hafiza
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Resetting all
Azzerare tutto
Alles zuriicksetzen
Réinitialisation totale
Alles resetten
Restablecer todo
CBpoc Bcex 3HaueHui

S (s Bl
HynupaHe Ha Bcuuku
Uplny reset
Nulstiller alt
Emavagopd dAwv
Kaigi vaartuste lahtestamine
Kaikkien arvojen nollaus
Resetiranje svih vrijednosti
Minden alapallapotba allitasa
Visy nuostaty grazinimas | pradine
padeét]
Visu parametru atiestati$ana
Nullstille alt
Kasowanie wszystkich danych
Redefinicéo total
Resetare tot
Ponastavitev vsega
\lymazanie v8etkych Udajov
Nollstalla allt
TUminln sififanmasi
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Resetting weekly Ex total/Trip steps
Azzerare attivita/passi totali della settimana
Zuriicksetzen wochentlich Ex gesamt/Schritte pro Strecke
Réinitialisation du nombre total des exercices hebdo-
madaires/des pas effectués
Wekeliks trainingstotaal/stappenaantal voor tocht resetten
Restablecer Ex total semanal/pasos de excursion
CBpoC exeHefensHONo Yiicna Lwaros Bo Bpems
YMPaXHEHNI/BO BPEMS NPOrymnkv

e sanll A gallfc el Jlan] cpnd Bl
Hynupare Ha 06LL0 CeAMM4HITE ynpaxFeHus/CTBIkN
Reset tydennich hodnot pro Celkovy pocet zatézovych
krokd / krokd za cestu
Nulstilller ugentlig motionstotal/turskridt
Emavagopa epdopadiaiwy Brdrwy auvohou
aoknong/diadpoprig
Nadala treeningu hulga / teekonna sammude
l&htestamine
Viikon harjoitusaskeleiden kokonaisméaran / matka-askelten
nollaus
Ponistavanje tiednih vrijlednosti ukupnog viezbanja/
svih prehodanih koraka
Aheti 6sszes gyakorlat/séta [épéseinek visszadllitasa
Savaités treniruociy skaiciaus / iSvykos zingsniy,
nustatymas | nuling padét]
lknedélas kopéja trenina/pastaigas solu skaita
atiestatisana
Nullstille ukentlig total treningsmengdefturskitt
Kasowanie tygodniowej sumy krokow cw./krokow w cyklu
Redefinigéo do Ex (exercicio) total/nimero de passos
de percurso semanais
Resetare numér total de exercitiifpasi usori efectuati
saptdmanal
Tedenska ponastavitev celotne vadbe/vseh prehojenih
korakov
Vlymazanie celkového mnozstva cvicenia za tyzdef/
poctu krokov sledovaného seku N Ex
Nollstalla veckans totala motionsmangd/stegantal RN~ "{B
Haftalik Egz. toplami/Gezi adimlarinin sifirlanmasi
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Change battery
Sostituzione della batteria
Batterie wechseln
Remplacement de la pile
Batterij vervangen
Reemplazar pila
3ameHa batapeu

A ad) s
CwmsiHa Ha BaTepusita
\lyména baterie
Skift batteri
ANayr pmrarapiag
Patarei vahetamine
Pariston vaihto
Promjena baterije
Elemcsere
Elemento keitimas
Baterijas nomaina
Bytte batteri
Wymiana baterii
Troca de pilha
Schimbarea bateriei
Zamenjaj baterijo
V/ymena batérie
Byta batteri
Pili degistir




Cleaning
Pulizia
Reinigung
Nettoyage
Reinigen
Limpieza

LIMCTKam‘ \@/

MouncTeaHe
Cisténi
Rengering
KaBapiopdg
Puhastamine
Puhdistus
Ciséenje
Tisztitas
Valymas
TiriSana
Rengjere
Czyszczenie
Limpeza
Curatarea
Cisgenje
Cistenie
Rengora
Temizleme
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@& Total calories burned/Time Display
Displays the total number of calories (Resting metabolism + Activity calories)
burned between midnight and the current time.

Activity calories/Fat burned Display
Displays the number of calories burned during physical activity, such as office work,
between midnight and the current time, and the amount of fat burned.

Exercise steps
Displays the number of steps taken at 3 METs or more in one week and the weekly
Ex total.

METs (Metabolic equivalents)

Indicates the intensity of exercise as a ratio to the intensity used when
resting. On average, when sitting at rest we use 1 MET, when walking at
normal pace (4 km/h) we use 3 METs.

Trip steps

In addition to the normal step count, this displays the total number of steps and the
number of days. This can be reset at any time and is useful for counting the number
of steps for a certain distance or period.

About the battery energy saving function

In order to save battery energy, the display of the unit will be turned off if no
buttons are pressed for more than 5 minutes. However, the unit will continue
to monitor your step count.

Press A, @ or W button to turn the display on again.



@D Notes of safety
Symbols and definitions are as follows:
A\ caution: Improper use may result in injury or property damage.

ACaution:

Do not look at the display while jogging. Always stop where it is safe to do so
before checking the display.

Contact your doctor or healthcare provider before beginning a weight reduction or
exercise program.

Keep the unit out of the reach of young children.

Always take a rest if you feel tired or experience pain while exercising. If the pain
or discomfort continues, immediately stop your exercise and consult a doctor.

If young children swallow the battery, battery cover or screw, immediately consult
a doctor.

Do not swing the unit by the strap. Swinging the unit while holding the strap may
cause an injury.

Do not put the unit in the back pocket of your shorts or trousers. It could be
damaged if you sit down while the unit is still in your pocket.

If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with plenty of clean
water. Consult a doctor immediately.

If battery fluid should get on your skin or clothing, immediately rinse with plenty of
clean water.

Do not insert the battery with the polarities in the wrong direction.

Always use the type of battery indicated.

Replace a worn battery with a new one immediately.

Remove the battery from this unit when you are not going to use it for a long
period of time (approximately 3 months or more).

Do not throw the battery into fire because it may explode.



@D Cases where the unit may not be able to count steps accurately

Irregular movement
+ When the unit is placed in a bag that moves irregularly.
+ When the unit hangs from your waist or a bag.

Inconsistent walking pace
+ When you shuffle or wear sandals etc.
+ When you cannot walk at a consistent pace in a crowded area.

Excessive vertical movement or vibration

+ When standing up and/or sitting down.

* When doing sports other than walking.

» When ascending or descending stairs or on a steep slope.

+ When there is vertical or horizontal vibration in a moving vehicle such as on the
bicycle, in a car, trains or a bus.

When walking very slowly

Note:

In order to avoid counting steps that are not part of a walk, the unit does not display
the step count for the first 4 seconds of walking. If you continue walking for more
than 4 seconds, it displays the step count for the first 4 seconds and then continues
to count.



@& Technical Data
Product name
Type
Power supply
Battery life

Measurement range

Capacity of memory
Setting range

Operating temperature/
humidity
External dimensions

Weight
Contents

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V Lithium battery type CR2032

Approx. 6 months* (when used for 12 hours a day)

Note: Supplied battery is for trial use. This battery can run out within
6 months.

Steps 0 to 999,999 steps
Distance walked 0.0 t0 999.9 km
Total calories burned 0to 59,999 kcal
Week's total Ex quantity 0.0 t0 999.9 Ex

Ex steps 0 to 999,999 steps
Fat burned 0.0t0999.9g
Activity calories 0 to 59,999 keal
Trip steps 0t0 999,999 steps
Trip days 110 9,999 days
Time 0:00 to 23:59

1to 7 days

Date: 1 January, 2010 to 31 December, 2040
Time: 0:00 to 23:59 (24-hour display)

Birth date: 1 January, 1900 to 31 December, 2040
Gender: Male / Female

Weight: 30 to 136 kg in units of 1 kg

Height: 100 to 199 cm in units of 1 cm

Stride length: 30 to 120 cm in units of 1cm

-10°C to +40°C/30 to 85% RH

Approx. 78.0(W) x 33.0(H) x 10.0(H) mm

(Button area: approx. 11.0 mm)

Approx. 25 g (including battery)

Activity monitor, Strap, Clip, 3V Lithium battery type CR2032, and
Instruction manual

These specifications are subject to change without notice. This OMRON product is produced under
the strict quality system of OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd . Japan.
* New battery life based on OMRON testing.



&D OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. guarantees this product for 2 years after
date of purchase. The guarantee does not cover battery, packaging and/or damages
of any kind due to misusage (such as dropping or physical misuse) caused by the
user. Claimed products will only be replaced when returned together with the original
invoice / cash ticket.

c This device fulfils the provisions of EC directive 2004/108/EC (EMC
directive).

EU , Battery disposal EC Directive 2008/12/EC
Batteries are not a part of your regular household waste. You must return
batteries to your municipality’s public collection or wherever batteries of
the respective type are being sold.

This product is not to be treated as regular household waste but must be

returned to a collection point for recycling electric and electronic devices.
mmmm  Further information is available from your municipality, your municipality's

waste disposal services, or the retailer where you purchased your product.

ﬁ Disposal of electric and electronic devices EC Directive 2002/96/EC
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Further languages see www.omron-healthcare.com

Per altre lingue, consultare www.omron-healthcare.com

Weitere Sprachen siehe www.omron-healthcare.com

Visitez le site www.omron-healthcare.com pour accéder a d'autres langues

Voor overige talen zie www.omron-healthcare.com

Para acceder a la informacion en otros idiomas, consulte www.omron-healthcare.com

VHcbopmaLmio Ha Apyrux sibikax cM. Ha BeD-caitte www.omron-healthcare.com
www.omron-healthcare.com s S @ sall il «lalll s 230 e g U3

3a apyrv eauuy BuxXTE www.omron-healthcare.com

Dalsi jazyky naleznete na strankach www.omron-healthcare.com

Se www.omron-healthcare.com for andre sprog

l'a mepioodTepeg yMwooeg avatpégre oTn dielBuvan www.omron-healthcare.com

Teistes keeltes vaata www.omron-healthcare.com

Muut kielet: katso www.omron-healthcare.com

Za ostale jezike pogledajte www.omron-healthcare.com

Tovabbi nyelvekért lasd a www.omron-healthcare.com weboldalt

Instrukcijas kitomis kalbomis Zr. adresu www.omron-healthcare.com

Informaciju citas valodas skatiet: www.omron-healthcare.com

Andre sprak, se www.omron-healthcare.com

Inne wersje jezykowe mozna znalez¢ na stronie www.omron-healthcare.com

Para outros idiomas, va a www.omron-healthcare.com

Mai multe limbi vedetj la www.omron-healthcare.com

Zadruge jezike si oglejte spletno stran www.omron-healthcare.com

Dalsie jazyky najdete na www.omron-healthcare.com

Fler sprak: se www.omron-healthcare.com

Diger diller igin: www.omron-healthcare.com



Manufacturer

-l

EU-representative

EC

REP

Production facility

Subsidiary

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
53, Kunotsubo, Terado-cho, Muko, Kyoto,
617-0002 JAPAN

OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V.
Scorpius 33, 2132 LR Hoofddorp, THE NETHERLANDS
www.omron-healthcare.com

OMRON (DALIAN) CO., LTD.
Economic & Technical Development Zone Dalian
116600, CHINA

OMRON HEALTHCARE UK LIMITED
Opal Drive, Fox Milne Milton Keynes
MK15 0DG, UK.

OMRON MEDIZINTECHNIK HANDELSGESELLSCHAFT mbH
John-Deere-Str. 81a, 68163 Mannheim, GERMANY
www.omron-medizintechnik.de

OMRON Santé France SAS

14, rue de Lisbonne, 93561 Rosny-sous-Bois Cedex, FRANCE
www.omron-sante.fr

Made in China
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